

No. 19-70413
(Consolidated with Nos. 18-73488, 19-70323, and 19-70329)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DUY NAM LY and PHILLIP MORGAN,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
(Docket No. FMCSA-2018-0304)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
DUY NAM LY AND PHILLIP MORGAN**

Stan Saltzman
Adam Tamburelli
MARLIN & SALTZMAN
29800 Agoura Road, Suite 210
Agoura Hills, CA 91310
(818) 991-8080

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
Gregory A. Beck
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issues.....	5
Statement of the case.....	6
A. Statutory background.....	7
1. California’s worker-protection scheme.....	7
2. The Motor Carrier Safety Act of 1984.....	10
B. Factual background.....	14
1. The FMCSA rejects the trucking industry’s petition to preempt California’s meal-and-rest-break laws.	15
2. The courts also reject the industry’s argument that the break laws are preempted.	17
3. The industry fails to persuade Congress to adopt its view of the law.	20
4. The industry again turns to the FMCSA—this time with a different result.	20
C. Procedural background.....	26
Summary of argument.....	27
Standard of review.....	30
Argument.....	31
I. Because California’s meal-and-rest-break rules are not laws “on commercial motor vehicle safety,” the FMCSA lacks the statutory authority to preempt them under section 31141.....	31
A. Section 31141 authorizes the FMCSA to preempt only those state laws that are specifically directed at commercial motor vehicle safety.....	32
B. California’s meal-and-rest-break laws are not specifically directed at motor vehicle safety, so they are not laws “on commercial motor vehicle safety.”.....	47
II. The FMCSA’s attempt to retroactively preempt California’s meal-and-rest-break rules underscores that the agency has acted well beyond its statutory authority.	49

III.	The agency’s newly expanded view of the scope of its preemption authority is not entitled to deference.	52
A.	Deference is inappropriate because section 31141 is not “genuinely ambiguous.”	53
B.	Deference would be inappropriate in this context even if section 31141 were “genuinely ambiguous.”	55
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agsalud v. Pony Express Courier Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	45, 54
<i>Arellano v. Clark County Collection Service, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	47
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 45, 47, 54
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	4, 6, 24, 50
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (2012)	7, 8, 9, 48
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	46
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	55
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defence Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	53
<i>Cole v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11463494 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 833 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30

<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	47
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	10, 46
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	45, 47
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 8, 17, 19
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	53, 54
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	45
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	56
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	55
<i>Grosso v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	37
<i>Hitchcock Transportation Co. v. Industrial Welfare Commission</i> , 613 P.2d 605 (1980).....	8
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	51
<i>Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court</i> , 613 P.2d 579 (1980)	7, 9
<i>Interstate Towing Association, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati, Ohio</i> , 6 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc. v. Ortega</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2601 (2018).....	2, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	31, 53, 58

<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	4, 50, 51, 52
<i>Lopez v. Terrell</i> , 654 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2011)	58
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 231 P.3d 259 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	45, 54, 57
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007)	9, 10, 48
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Development Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	38
<i>Ortega v. J. B. Hunt Transport, Inc.</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 589 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 19
<i>Penske Logistics, LLC v. Dilts</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015)	2, 19
<i>Pettis Moving Co. v. Roberts</i> , 784 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	47
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	47
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	32
<i>Sacks v. S.E.C.</i> , 635 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2011)	50

<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	29, 53
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	57
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	57
<i>Specialized Carriers & Rigging Association v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 795 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	33
<i>Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943)	46
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	55
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	57, 58
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yoder v. W. Express, Inc.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 704 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	17, 35
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	30
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	2, 17
49 U.S.C. § 31131(b)	10, 11, 23

49 U.S.C. § 31136.....	13
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a).....	10, 36
49 U.S.C. § 31136(c)(2)	11, 23, 38
49 U.S.C. § 31141	13
49 U.S.C. § 31141(a)	5, 31
49 U.S.C. § 31141(b)	14, 36, 38
49 U.S.C. § 31141(c).....	13, 14, 36, 40
49 U.S.C. § 31141(f)	5, 26, 30
Pub. L. 115-254 (2018).....	20
Pub. L. 98-554 (1984).....	41, 43
49 C.F.R. § 390.9.....	12
49 C.F.R. § 392.2	13
49 C.F.R. § 395(a)(3)(ii)	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3	12
<i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 82,170 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	12
<i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (Dec. 27, 2011)	12
California Labor Code § 226.7.....	10, 48
California Labor Code § 512.....	9, 48
California Code of Regulations, tit. 8, §§ 11010-11170	8, 49
Wage Order 9-2001, California Code of Regulations, tit. 8, § 11090	8, 9, 10, 49
Legislative History	
164 Cong. Rec. H3673 (daily ed. Apr. 26, 2018) (Amendment No. 79 Offered by Mr. Denham)	20
H.R. 4, 115th Congress (2018)	20
<i>Highway Safety Act of 1983: Hearing on S. 1108 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 98th Cong. 237 (1983).....	42

S. 1108, 98th Cong. § 312(b) (1983)42

Agency Determinations

Alabama Metal Coil Securement Act; Petition for Determination of Preemption,
78 Fed. Reg. 14,403 (Mar. 5, 2013)34

*Application by American Trucking Associations, Inc. for a Preemption Determination
as to District of Columbia Requirements for Highway Routing of Certain
Hazardous Materials,* 70 Fed. Reg. 20,630 (Apr. 20, 2005)..... 14

California Meal and Rest Break Rules; Petition for Determination of Preemption,
83 Fed. Reg. 50,142 (Oct. 4, 2018) 22

*California’s Meal and Rest Break Rules for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers; Petition
for Determination of Preemption,* 83 Fed. Reg. 67,470 (Dec. 28, 2018)*passim*

Legal Opinion of the Office of the Chief Counsel (Mar. 22, 2019)*passim*

*Identification of Interstate Motor Vehicles: New York City, Cook County,
and New Jersey Tax Identification Requirements; Petition for Determination,*
75 Fed. Reg. 64,779 (Oct. 20, 2010) 14
